structure of the model. Pleafmax, Nleafmax control when the stochiometrical limitation is set to be enforced on terrestrial

vegetation and Rleafp, Rleafp, Vmaxp and Vmaxn control the uptake, litterfall and allocation of nutrients in leafs. In each

case, default values were increased and decreased by 10% and 20% while holding other parameters constant. The results were405

compared to model simulations with all parameters held constant and set to default values. The cumulative atmosphere-land

carbon flux was used to measure the effect of the perturbation, since the limitation directly affects this flux.

24

https://doi.org/10.5194/gmd-2022-191
Preprint. Discussion started: 6 September 2022
c© Author(s) 2022. CC BY 4.0 License.

The results of the sensitivity study show that model sensitivity varies with different parameters (Table 7). The UVic ESCM is

most sensitive to perturbations of CPleafmax and CNleafmax because both determine directly the threshold by which vegetation

carbon is reduced and nutrient limitation is defined. The model seems to be most sensitive to changes in CPleafmax. The410

regulation of this parameter is very useful to calibrate woody vegetation in tropical regions to improve the cover representation.

The other parameters have a lower impact on the atmosphere-land carbon flux ranging from -3.23% to +1.60%.

Table 7. Cumulative atmosphere-land carbon flux anomaly from baseline (%). The parameters were perturbed by increasing and reducing

10 and 20 % of their value.

Parameters -20% -10% +10% +20%

CPleafmax -16.04% -3.03% +0.25% +0.26%

CNleafmax -6.46 % -2.10 % +8.63% +12.58%

Rleafp -0.23% -0.12% +0.22% +0.26%

Rleafn -0.98% -0.76% +1.20% +1.60%

Vmaxp -3.23% -0.94% +0.18% +0.22%

Vmaxn -1.30% -1.10% +0.95% +1.45%

4 Limitations and applications of the terrestrial nutrient modules

A number of limitations have been identified with the developed N and P modules that relate to the degree of complexity

or the lack of large-scale datasets available. Due to the lack of global estimates of nutrient pools and fluxes based on field415

measurements, many of the parameters or parameterizations in this model are poorly constrained. In general, these are the

following model limitations that should be addressed in further studies:

1. The model does not include a dynamic nutrient leaf resorption rate. Under nutrient limitations, this rate can increase as